

No. 10-1080

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

PEABODY WESTERN COAL COMPANY, ET AL.

---

*ON CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR CROSS-PETITIONER**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. The threshold question whether the Secretary is a required party should be decided first . . . . .	2
B. The Secretary is not a required party . . . . .	4
C. The judgment should be vacated and the case remanded . . . . .	9
Conclusion . . . . .	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) . . . . .	3
<i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway</i> , 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 425 U.S. 903 (1976) . . . . .	5
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010) . . . . .	3
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v.</i> <i>Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968) . . . . .	3
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) . . . . .	3
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	3

Regulations and rules:

25 C.F.R.:

Section 211.20(d) . . . . .	6
Section 211.57 . . . . .	6

IV

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 19 .....	7
Rule 19(a) .....	2, 3, 4, 9
Rule 19(a)(1)(A) .....	4, 5
Rule 19(a)(1)(B) .....	6, 9
Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	5
Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	5, 7, 8
Rule 19(b) .....	2, 3
Rule 24 .....	7
Rule 24(a)(1) .....	7
Rule 24(b) .....	7
Miscellaneous:	
61 Fed. Reg. 35,635 (1996) .....	6
4 Richard D. Freer, <i>Moore's Federal Practice—Civil</i> (3d ed. Supp. 2011) .....	4
